
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Crockett, Convener; Farquharson, Vice-Convener, and Councillors 

Cassie, Cooney, Donnelly, Hunter, McDonald, Penny, Reynolds, Robertson, 
John Stewart, Kevin Stewart, Wendy Stuart and John West.  
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 19 February 2010 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2010 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
RODERICK MACBEATH 

ACTING HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 MINUTE AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 1.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 19th January 2010  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 1.2  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 2.1  Audit Progress Report 2009/10- Report by Henderson Loggie  (Pages 15 - 
20) 
 

 2.2  Risk Assessment, Annual Audit Plan and Fee Proposal 2009-10 - Report 
by Henderson Loggie  (Pages 21 - 60) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 2.3  Bank Reconciliation Progress Report - Report by the City Chamberlain  
(Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 3.1  Internal Audit Reports Issued - Report by the Internal Audit Manager  
(Pages 65 - 122) 
 

 3.2  Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations and Results of 
Physical Verification - Report by the Internal Audit Manager  (Pages 123 - 
134) 
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Riddoch, tel. (52)2723 or email kariddoch@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

ABERDEEN, 19th January, 2010. - Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
RISK COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Crockett, Convener; Councillor 
Farquharson, Vice-Convener;  Lord Provost Peter Stephen;  and Councillors 
Boulton (as substitute for Councillor Donnelly), Cassie, Cooney, Hunter, 
Noble (as substitute for Councillor McDonald), Penny, Reynolds, Robertson, 
John Stewart, Kevin Stewart, Wendy Stuart, and John West 

 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 
3rd December, 2009. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute, subject to an amendment at Article 6 (External Auditor 
Announcement), paragraph 1, to replace ten years with eight years. 
 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
2. The Committee had before it a statement of business prepared by the Acting 
Head of Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) that in relation to item 5 (Tied Houses), to note that all Services were to be 

reminded of the importance of reporting to their Service Committees on tied 
houses to enable the Finance and Resources Committee to have a 
Corporate overview on the matter; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the statement. 
 
 
 
AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2008/09 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by Henderson Loggie, External 
Auditor, which detailed progress in relation to the external audit operational plan for 
2008/09. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that in relation to the outstanding follow up audit on School Lets, the 

Director of Corporate Governance would liaise with the Director of 
Education, Culture and Sport to clarify the position and would respond to 
Councillor Kevin Stewart; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 1



 2

 
FOLLOW UP REVIEWS 2008/09 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by Henderson Loggie, External 
Auditor, which detailed the follow up reviews undertaken on various reports issued 
as part of the 2007/08 audit programme. 
 
The report stated that the objective of the follow up reviews was to assess whether 
recommendations made in previous reports had been appropriately implemented 
and to ensure that where there was little or no progress had then appropriate plans 
were in place to progress them. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that in relation to the outstanding training programme for the 

Financial Systems Review Team, the City Chamberlain would provide details 
of the online training course that had been developed to elected members, 
and would respond to Councillor Kevin Stewart with details on who was 
involved with the development of the training programme; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
 
YEAR END MANAGEMENT LETTER 2008/09 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by Henderson Loggie, External 
Auditor, which (1) set out a summary of the principal issues encountered during the 
2008/09 audit period; and (2) appended an action plan which identified 
recommendations which were intended to address those issues for future years 
and to improve the audit process. 
 
The report advised that a further 14 recommendations had been made which would 
improve the management of the accounts preparation process once implemented 
and were highlighted in the action plan appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request Henderson Loggie to explain any acronyms contained in future 

reports; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
 
BANK RECONCILIATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 
6. With reference to Article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 3rd December, 
2009, the Committee had before it a report by the City Chamberlain which provided 
an update on the progress to date in relation to the bank reconciliation process and 
the implementation of the automatic bank reconciliation module. 
 
The report advised that since the last update to the Committee on 3rd December, 
2009, there continued to be positive progress in relation to the bank reconciliation 
with continuing timely and robust clearance of items from the reconciliation to 
ensure that it was up to date with timescales agreed for the process.  The 
November reconciliations had been partially completed with annual leave and 

Page 2



 3

turnover delaying the process.  The manual process remained fundamental for the 
automated bank reconciliation process as it required an up to date starting position. 
 
The report detailed key activity since the last report in relation to the automated 
bank reconciliation module and highlighted the next steps required to achieve the 
full implementation date of 31st March, 2010. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee -  
(a) note the current positive progress on maintaining the bank reconciliations 

and on the implementation of the automated bank reconciliation system. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the update from the City Chamberlain that the November 

reconciliations had been completed and signed off, and that the December 
reconciliations were on schedule; 

(ii) to note that the City Chamberlain would respond to Councillor Cooney 
outwith the meeting regarding his query on the additional budget allocation 
figures for the bank reconciliation; 

(iii) to congratulate staff on their work to date in relation to the project; and 
(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
 
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the City Chamberlain which 
provided information on various matters relating to the implementation of the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) by the Council. 
 
The report explained that as part of the 2007 Budget, the Chancellor set out the 
requirement for government bodies to adopt International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), with the intention of bringing benefits in consistency and 
comparability between financial reports and to follow private sector best practice 
with the intention that Local Authorities would prepare IFRS reports for the financial 
year 2010/11. 
 
The report stated that the new reporting procedures would bring significant 
challenges to the Council which may result in changes to the accounting policies, 
the format and content of financial statements and the systems necessary for 
preparing the reports. 
 
The report provided information on the areas t
[...]
dit Scotland report and acknowledge that 
the action plan noted in (Appendix I) had been submitted to Audit Scotland as 
required by the due date. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting during consideration of the following items of business so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraphs 1 and 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 
 
10. The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Internal Audit Manager 
which appended recently completed audit reports on the Services as detailed 
below;  and (2) management statements from the appropriate Directors in response 
to each of the completed reports. 
11.  

Service Title Date Issued 

Corporate Governance –  
City Chamberlain 

Creditors (All Services) November, 2009 

Corporate Governance –  
City Chamberlain 

Inter Services Trading November, 2009 

Page 5



 6

Service Title Date Issued 

Corporate Governance –  
City Solicitor 

Legal Services Debt 
Recovery 

November, 2009 

Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure  

Marischal College December, 2009 

Housing and Environment CAMS Project November, 2009 

Housing and Environment Consilium Project November, 2009 

Housing and Environment Homeless November, 2009 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) that in relation Audit RM-CC/CA/0811 (Creditors – All Services), that in 

relation to the high incidence of errors in Social Care and Well Being for 
receipts of goods and services over the past three audits, to instruct the 
Director of Social Care and Well Being to report the relevant statutory 
performance indicator (SPI) to every Social Care and Well Being Committee;   

(ii) that in relation to Audit RM-CS/SA/0802 (Legal Services – Debt Recovery), 
to note that the City Solicitor would provide members with a detailed account 
of the debt recovery process;   

(iii) that in relation to Audit CG/SA/0911 (Marischal College), to note that – 
 (a) Mr. Sproull would respond to Councillor Cooney outwith the meeting 

regarding his query on archaeology costs;  and  
 (b) in relation to opening and recording of tenders, to instruct the City 

Solicitor to look at the Standing Orders relating to contracts to ensure 
that for future contracts the Standing Orders contained a formal 
process to deal with addendums to original tender documentation; 

(iv) that in relation to Audit SL-PI/SA/0802 (CAMS Project) –  
 (a) to instruct the Director of Housing and Environment to report to each 

cycle of the relevant Committee to enable comprehensive scrutiny of 
the project;  and  

 (b) to note that the Director of Corporate Governance would raise the 
concerns of the Committee in relation to the project with the 
Corporate Management Team;   

(v) to otherwise approve the issue of the Internal Audit reports and endorse the 
recommendations for improvement contained therein. 

 
 
 
IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
RESULTS OF PHYSICAL VERIFICATION 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Internal Audit Manager which 
(1) detailed a number of recommendations previously approved in audit reports 
issued, the implementation of which was overdue;  and (2) for selected audits, 
advised on implementation status checks on recommendations advised by auditees 
to Internal Audit as completed. 
 
The Committee received updates from various officers in relation to the Audit 
recommendations affecting their Services and considered revised implementation 
dates where appropriate. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) that in relation to Audit CI-SDD/CR/0801 (ICT Disaster Recovery) –  

Page 6



 7

(a) item 4.3.1(ii), to approve the revised implementation date of the 
middle of January, 2010;  and  

(b) item 4.3.1(iii), to note that the work would progress through February, 
2010;   

(ii) that in relation to Audit N-SE/SA/0803 (Building Cleaning), items 4.3.1(i), 
4.3.1(ii), 4.3.3(i) and 4.3.3(ii), to note that the Head of Service would meet 
with Internal Audit to discuss the possible re-wording of the 
recommendations to enable staff to progress the outstanding issues;   

(iii) that in relation to Audit S-CL/SA/0807 (Educational Clothing Grants and 
Maintenance Allowances), item 4.2.1, to note that the recommendation 
would be implemented;  and  

(iv) that in relation to Audit RM-RDD/SA/0703 (Commercial Property Activities) 
items 4.1.2(i), 4.2.2(ii) and 4.4.1, to note that the outstanding 
recommendations would be implemented with immediate effect. 

 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROCUREMENT 
 
12. With reference to Article 9 of the minute of it’s meeting of 3rd November 
2009, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate 
Governance which provided an update on the progress made with the Internal 
Audit Procurement. 
 
The report advised that a full European Procurement tendering exercise would 
need to be undertaken for the procurement of an Audit Service and that a Project 
Plan was in place to pursue the procurement which built in statutory notification and 
response times. 
 
The report had appended the detailed options appraisal and SWOT analysis that 
had been undertaken whilst investigating the possible outsourcing of the Internal 
Audit Function.   
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the detail of the report; and  
(b) instruct officers to continue to progress arrangements to outsource the 

functions of Internal Audit. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 - BARNEY CROCKETT, Convener. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT AND RISK 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
 

2nd March 2010 
 

No. Minute 
Reference 

 
 Committee Decision 

 
Update 
 

Lead 
Officer(s) 

Report 
Due  

Repor
[...]
rred option 
be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Committee.  
 

The Committee at its meeting on 3 
November 2009 instructed officers 
to report back at the next stage of 
progressing arrangements to 
outsource the functions of Internal 
Audit, with full detail on the 
financial, legal, human resource 
and procurement implications as 
well as a SWOT analysis.  
 
The Committee at its meeting on 
19th January 2010, instructed 
officers to continue to progress 
arrangements to outsource the 
functions of Internal Audit. 

Head of 
Performance 
Management 
and Quality 
Assurance 

  

7. Audit and Risk 
08.09.09 
Article 10 

N-SE/SA/0803 - Building Cleaning 
 
The Committee agreed that item 4.4.3 
be transferred to the Committee 
Business Statement, the wording of 
which is as follows:- 
 
“The Facilities Officer (Operations) 

This outstanding Internal Audit 
recommendation was transferred 
from Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure to the City 
Chamberlain on 3rd November 
2009.  
 
The implications of the IA 

City 
Chamberlain 
 
 

19.01.10  02.03.10 

P
a

g
e
 1

2



 5

No. Minute 
Reference 

 
 Committee Decision 

 
Update 
 

Lead 
Officer(s) 

Report 
Due  

Report 
Expected 
(if known) 

should ensure that all overtime 
claimed by staff during a month is 
recorded on a single overtime claim 
form.” 
 
 

recommendation and the cost 
effectiveness of changes to the 
current processes will be 
undertaken and reported in a 
future Business statement. An 
initial discussion has taken place  
with the Internal Audit Manager   
 
Discussion has taken place with 
Internal Audit and with Payroll in 
regard to accommodating the 
audit recommendation. 
 
The outcome of this is that it 
cannot be achieved and therefore 
the recommendation is withdrawn 
with the agreement of the Internal 
Audit Manager. Internal Audit 
have as part of the discussion 
acknowledged that there is 
increased vigilance now applied 
within Payroll in regard to the 
detection of s
[...]

s
 a

n
d

 R
is

k
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

 
 P

R
G

 
 

P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 R
e
p

o
rt

in
g

 G
ro

u
p

 (
A

u
d

it
 S

c
o

tl
a

n
d

) 
 P

P
R

 
 

P
u

b
lic

 P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 R
e
p

o
rt

in
g

 
 S

H
R

 
 

S
c
o

tt
is

h
 H

o
u
s
in

g
 R

e
g

u
la

to
r 

 S
O

A
 

 
S

in
g

le
 O

u
tc

o
m

e
 A

g
re

e
m

e
n

t 
 S

O
L

A
C

E
 

S
o

c
ie

ty
 o

f 
L

o
c
a

l 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 C

h
ie

f 
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

s
 

 S
O

R
P

 
 

S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n
d

e
d

 P
ra

c
ti
c
e

 
 S

P
I 

 
S

ta
tu

to
ry

 P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 I
n

d
ic

a
to

r 
 S

R
A

 
 

S
h

a
re

d
 R

is
k
 A

s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n
t 

 S
T

O
 

 
S

ta
tu

to
ry

 T
ra

d
in

g
 O

rg
a

n
is

a
ti
o

n
 

 S
W

IA
 

 
S

o
c
ia

l 
W

o
rk

 I
n

s
p

e
c
ti
o

n
 A

g
e

n
c
y
 

 T
B

A
 

 
T

o
 b

e
 a

g
re

e
d

 
 W

G
A

 
 

W
h
o

le
 o

f 
G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n
t 

A
c
c
o

u
n
ts

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\2\4\AI00004421\mar10bankrecprogressreportISSUED0.doc 
Page 1 of 4 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Audit and Risk 
 
DATE    2 March 2010 
 
REPORT BY:  City Chamberlain   
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Bank Reconciliation Progress Report 
 
REPORT NUMBER: CG/10/044 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To update Committee, as instructed, on progress to date in relation to the 

Bank Reconciliation process and the implementation of the Automatic 
Bank Reconciliation Module. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) note the current positive progress on maintaining the bank 
reconciliations and on the implementation of the automated bank 
reconciliation system. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
3.1 The costs of the bank reconciliations team are met from existing budgets 

in 2009/10 including additional budget allocated from the Corporate 
Investment Fund.  

 
3.2 It is expected that with the successful 
[...]
g met from the Corporate Investment Fund.   

 
6.3 There are other costs associated with the full implementation of the 

module, for example ICT costs associated with interface changes and 
supplier consultation all of which are subject to review as the project 
proceeds.  

 

Progress 
6.4 This report follows on from the update provided to the Audit and Risk 

Committee at its meeting of 19th January 2010.  
 
6.5 Since then there continues to be positive progress in relation to the bank 

reconciliation, with continuing timely and robust clearance of items from 
the reconciliation ensuring that it is up to date within agreed timescales.   

 
6.6 As at the time of writing the December reconciliation is completed and has 

been approved by the Senior Accountant.  
  
6.7 The January reconciliation is underway and is expected to be completed 

during week three of February. This will be required in order to load the 
opening balances on to the Automated Bank Reconciliation Module.  

 

Page 62



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\2\4\AI00004421\mar10bankrecprogressreportISSUED0.doc 
Page 3 of 4 

6.8 The Debtors bank account reconciliation continues to be maintained on a 
daily basis. 

 
Automated Bank Reconciliation Module 
Activity since last report: 

6.9 This has included  

• Completion of the training on the use of E-returns to all areas where 
income is recorded. This will eliminate the need for the completion of 
manual income slips and the batch processing of the same. 

• With effect from the 1st of February the reconciliation of all Income 
Bank Accounts is now being carried out using the Civica Icon Bank 
Reconciliation Module on a daily basis – this includes the main 
General Bank Account. 

• Until such time as the Icon interface to the General Ledger has been    
established for all funds some temporary procedures will be required   
to maintain the integrity of the system. These will be documented to 
ensure that adequate controls are in place.  

 
Next Steps: 

6.10 Some of the next key stages of the process involve the following tasks and 
achieving the target timeline of full implementation by 31 March 2010. 

• Continue support to users of e-returns. 

• Establish the detailed opening balances within the Bank 
Reconciliation module. 

• Configure test system for Creditors Account. 

• Carry out the initial reconciliations within the Bank Reconciliation 
Module. 

• Document the daily processing procedures for the reconciliation of all 
Bank Accounts. 

• Complete the specification of the required Interfaces between the 
Icon income system and the General Ledger. 

• Configure Cash Office Bankings from the Civica Hosted service 

• Configure Debit and Credit card payments from the Civica Hosted 
Service 

 
6.11 The project continues to run well and it is expected that the key dates will 

continue to be met through early engagement with the key stakeholders 
and ensuring that the framework for managing and controlling the project 
is in place. 

 
6.12 Following the Go-Live of the General bank account the Project Manager’s 

contract comes to an end on 26 February 2010 and this will be managed 
to ensure the work continues and to progress permanent solutions for 
temporary procedures that are presently in place (referred to at 6.9 
above). 

 
6.13 The Automated Bank Reconciliation Project Board continues to maintain 

overall responsibility for direction and management of the various strands 
of the project throughout the implementation period.   

 

Page 63



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\2\4\AI00004421\mar10bankrecprogressreportISSUED0.doc 
Page 4 of 4 

 
7. AUTHORISED SIGNATURE 

Susan Cooper, City Chamberlain 
sucooper@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 522551 

 
8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 

Jonathan Belford, Corporate Accounting Manager 
jbelford@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 522573 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Page 64



Agenda Item 3.1

Page 65

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 1 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 1 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 1 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 1 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 1 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3.2

Page 123

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 1 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 19th January 2010
	1.2 Committee Business Statement
	2.1 Audit Progress Report 2009/10- Report by Henderson Loggie
	2.2 Risk Assessment, Annual Audit Plan and Fee Proposal 2009-10 - Report by Henderson Loggie
	2.3 Bank Reconciliation Progress Report - Report by the City Chamberlain
	3.1 Internal Audit Reports Issued - Report by the Internal Audit Manager
	CG - City Chamberlain - General Ledger Feeder Systems
	CG - Parking Fines Income Collection
	CG - City Chamberlain - Following the Public Pound
	CG - PMQA External Management

	3.2 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations and Results of Physical Verification - Report by the Internal Audit Manager



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 2nd March, 2010.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Crockett, Convener;  Councillor Farquharson, 
Vice Convener;  Lord Provost Peter Stephen;  and Councillors Cassie, Cooney, 
Cormie (substituting for Councillor John West), Donnelly, Hunter, McDonald, 
Penny, Reynolds, Robertson, John Stewart, Kevin Stewart and Wendy Stuart.  

 
 
 
 
1 ALLEGED LEAKING OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON PARKING FINES 

INCOME COLLECTION TO THE PRESS 
 
At the commencement of the meeting, Councillor Kevin Stewart expressed his 
dissatisfaction that the content of the Internal Audit report on parking fines income 
collection marked “Not for Publication” on the agenda, had allegedly been leaked to the 
local press;  queried whether the report should now be held in public session;  and 
requested that the matter be investigated. 
 
The Committee was advised that each Internal Audit report was assessed to determine 
whether or not it could be discussed in public session and that for the report in question 
it was deemed necessary for it to be discussed in private session due to the fact that 
members of staff may be identified. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to record its dissatisfaction that a report marked “Not for Publication” on the 

agenda had seemingly been leaked to the local press;   
(ii) to note that the Convener and Vice-Convener of the Committee would arrange to 

meet with the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate Governance to 
discuss the appropriate way forward to deal with breaches of confidentiality;  and  

(iii) to agree to discuss all reports marked “Not for Publication” on the agenda in 
private. 

 
 
 
2 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 
19th January, 2010. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that a date for the training referred to at Article 7, resolution (i), would be 

notified to Elected Members as soon as possible;  and  
(ii) to approve the minute. 
 



2 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
2 March 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

3 COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
The Committee had before it a statement of business prepared by the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services. 
 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that it was envisaged that a report on item 6 (Internal Audit Staffing) 

would be submitted to the Committee on 27th April, 2010;   
(ii) to remove item 7 (N-SE/SA/0803 – Building Cleaning);  and  
(iii) to otherwise note the statement. 
 
 
 
4 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2009/10 
 
The Committee had before it a report by Henderson Loggie, External Auditor, which 
outlined the external audit operational plan for 2009/10. 
 
The report provided indicative timescales for completion and submission of particular 
functions within the operational plan.    
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
 
5 RISK ASSESSMENT, ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN AND FEE PROPOSAL 2009/10 
 
The Committee had before it a report by Henderson Loggie, External Auditor, which 
provided detailed information relating to the audit framework and approach, as well as 
the planned audit outputs and fee proposal. 
 
The report stated that based on the work Henderson Loggie had assessed as being 
required to discharge their audit responsibilities, the total proposed fee for the 2009/10 
audit was £491,875, of which £177,400 was a fixed charge by Audit Scotland.  The 
report emphasised that this was within the indicative fee range, which was £446,950 to 
£506,850.  Placement within the range depended on the level of work required to be 
undertaken and was influenced by the number and level of risks faced by the Council. 
 



3 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
2 March 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

The report had appended information on (1) the respective responsibilities of members, 
officers and auditors;  (2) grant claims included in the fee proposal;  (3) Statutory 
Performance Indicators as drawn from the publication in December, 2009 by Audit 
Scotland;  (4) the various documents that had been reviewed;  and (5) the National and 
Local Risk Analysis and Plan. 
 
During the course of discussion, the Committee queried the proposed fee for 
Henderson Loggie to undertake the external audit function for the Council and 
requested a breakdown of the costs as other service providers were expected to 
provide similar information.  Cathie Wyllie, Henderson Loggie, reminded the Committee 
that Audit Scotland's fee methodology is that the fee is based on the outputs for the 
audit, which were detailed in the report presented to the Committee.  Notwithstanding 
this, Cathie Wyllie agreed to supply an analysis of the fee to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to request Henderson Loggie to provide a breakdown of the costs associated with the 
annual fee for undertaking the external audit function to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
6 BANK RECONCILIATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 
With reference to Article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 19th January, 2010, the 
Committee had before it a report by the City Chamberlain which provided an update on 
the progress to date in relation to the bank reconciliation process and the 
implementation of the automatic bank reconciliation module. 
 
The report advised that since the last update to the Committee on 19th January, 2010, 
there continued to be positive progress in relation to the bank reconciliation with 
continuing timely and robust clearance of items from the reconciliation to ensure that it 
was up-to-date with the timescales agreed for the process.   The December 
reconciliations had been completed and the January reconciliations were on target for 
completion by week 3 in February, 2010 which was required in order to load the 
opening balances into the automated bank reconciliation module.    
 
The report detailed key activities since the last report in relation to the implementation 
of the automated bank reconciliation module and highlighted the next steps required to 
achieve the full implementation date of 31st March, 2010.    
 



4 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
2 March 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

The report stated that the Project Manager’s contract had expired on 26th February, 
2010 and that the Project Board would continue to maintain overall responsibility for the 
direction and management of the various strands of the project during the 
implementation period.    
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the current positive progress on maintaining the bank 
reconciliations and on the implementation of the automated bank reconciliation system.    
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the update from the City Chamberlain that the January reconciliations 

had been completed and signed off;   
(ii) to congratulate staff on their work to date in relation to the project;  and  
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business so as to 
avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 
1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

 
 
7 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 
 
The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Internal Audit Manager which 
appended recently completed audit reports on the Services as detailed below;  and (2) 
management statements from the appropriate Director in response to each of the 
completed reports. 
 
Service Title Date Issued 
Corporate Governance –  
City Chamberlain 

General Ledger Feeder 
Systems 

December, 2009 
Corporate Governance –  
City Chamberlain 

Parking Fines Income 
Collection 

January, 2010 
Corporate Governance –  Following the Public Pound January, 2010 



5 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
2 March 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

Service Title Date Issued 
City Chamberlain  
Corporate Governance – 
Performance Management 
and Quality Assurance  

External Management 
Information SPIs 

January, 2010 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) that in relation to Audit CG/CR/0910 (General Ledger Feeder Systems), to note 

that all of the recommendations had been implemented;   
(ii) that in relation to Audit CG/SA/0913 (Parking Fines Income Collection) – 
 (a) to instruct officers to thoroughly review the contract when it was due for 

renewal reflecting the importance of collecting all levels of debt and 
ensuring that the Council had more control in relation to timescales for 
collecting the outstanding debt;   

 (b) to note that the outstanding appeals would be completed by 31st March, 
2010;  

(iii) to note that the Internal Audit Manager would respond to Councillor McDonald in 
relation to how Internal Audit conclusions and opinions were reached, copying 
his response to all members of the Committee;  and  

(iv) to otherwise approve the issue of the Internal Audit reports and endorse the 
recommendations for improvement contained therein. 

 
 
 
8 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

RESULTS OF PHYSICAL VERIFICATION 
 
The Committee had before it a report by the Internal Audit Manager which (1) detailed a 
number of recommendations previously approved in audit reports issued, the 
implementation of which was overdue;  and (2) for selected audits, advised on 
implementation status checks on recommendations advised by auditees to Internal 
Audit as completed. 
 
The Committee received updates from various officers in relation to the Audit 
recommendations affecting their Services and considered revised implementation dates 
where appropriate. 
 
 
 



6 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
2 March 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) that in relation to Audit CG/SA/0913 (Parking Fines Income Collection), to note 

that items 4.1.1(i) and (ii) would be dealt with once the remaining outstanding 
appeals had been completed by 31st March, 2010;   

(ii) that in relation to Audit HE/SA/0931 (Homelessness), to approve the revised 
implementation date of June, 2010 in respect of item 4.1.1(i);  and  

(iii) in relation to Audit CI/SDD/CR/0801 (ICT Disaster Recovery), to note that item 
4.3.1(ii) had been completed and that item 4.3.1(iii) was partially completed. 

-  BARNEY CROCKETT, Convener. 
 


